

City of Grand Island

Tuesday, July 28, 2015 Council Session

Item G-12

#2015-193 - Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2

Staff Contact: John Collins, P.E. - Public Works Director

Council Agenda Memo

From: Terry Brown PE, Assistant Public Works Director

Meeting: July 28, 2015

Subject: Approving Certificate of Final Completion for Claude

Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2

Presenter(s): John Collins PE, Public Works Director

Background

The City Council awarded the bid for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2 to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska on June 10, 2014, in the amount of \$55,818.10. Work on the project commenced August 11, 2014 with final completion July 1, 2015.

This project removed and replaced existing culverts that had been damaged under Claude Road and several driveways, as well as ditch grading which improved the drainage along Claude Road.

Discussion

The project was completed in accordance with the terms, conditions and stipulations of the contract, plans and specifications. Construction work was completed at a total cost of \$53,098.70, which is an underrun of \$2,719.40. Additional project costs are shown below.

ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COSTS

The Grand Island Independent	Advertising	¢	117 32
THE GIANG ISIANG INGEDENGENT	Advertising	3	11/.32

Alternatives

It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand. The Council may:

- 1. Move to approve
- 2. Refer the issue to a Committee
- 3. Postpone the issue to future date
- 4. Take no action on the issue

Recommendation

City Administration recommends that the Council approve the Certificate of Final Completion for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2.

Sample Motion

Move to approve the Certificate of Final Completion for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2.

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION

Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2 CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA July 28, 2015

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL CITY OF GRAND ISLAND GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA

This is to certify that Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2 has been fully completed by The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska under the contract dated June 10, 2014. The work has been completed in accordance with the terms, conditions, and stipulations of said contract and complies with the contract, the plans and specifications. The work is hereby accepted for the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, by me as Public Works Director in accordance with the provisions of Section 16-650 R.R.S., 1943.

Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2

	le Road Dramage Improvement Project N	Quantities				Total Amount	
	Description	Placed	Unit	Price Bid		Completed	
	Bid Section A						
1	EARTHWORK	1.00	L.S.	\$	5,735.00	\$	5,735.00
2	SEEDING UNIMPROVED AREAS	1.00	AC.	\$	4,070.00	\$	4,070.00
3	REMOVE ASPHALT PAVING	104.00	S.Y.	\$	16.20	\$	1,684.80
4	P.C. CONCRETE PAVING	104.00	S.Y.	\$	87.50	\$	9,100.00
5	3" GRAVEL SURFACING	273.00	S.Y.	\$	6.50	\$	1,774.50
6	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1.00	L.S.	\$	3,715.00	\$	3,715.00
7	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION	1.00	L.S.	\$	925.00	\$	925.00
8	18" R.C. STORM SEWER PIPE	224.00	L.F.	\$	73.10	\$	16,374.40
9	18" R.C. FLARED END SECTION	8.00	EA.	\$	915.00	\$	7,320.00
10	SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL	1.00	L.S.	\$	2,400.00	\$	2,400.00

THE DIAMOND ENGINEERING COMPANY =

\$ 53,098.70

ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COSTS

The Grand Island Independent	Advertising	\$	117.32
------------------------------	-------------	----	--------

Subtotal Additional District Costs = \$

117.32

Total Costs -

\$53,216.02

I hereby recommend that the Engineer's Certificate of Final Completion for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project no. 2013-D-2 be approved.

John Collins, PE - City Engineer/Public Works Director

Jeremy L. Jensen – Mayor

RESOLUTION 2015-193

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director for the City Of Grand Island has issued a Certificate of Completion for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2, certifying that The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand Island, Nebraska, under contract, has completed the paving project; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer/Public Works Director recommends the acceptance of the project; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor concurs with the recommendation of the City Engineer/Public Works Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Certificate of Final Completion for Claude Road Drainage Improvement Project No. 2013-D-2, in the amount of \$53,098.70 is hereby confirmed.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, July 28, 2015.

	Jeremy L. Jensen, Mayor	
Attest:		
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk		

Approved as to Form

Z

July 24, 2015

Z

City Attorney